r

D CENTRAL EXCISE,
‘Floor, Central Excise

1. Building,
Jear Polytechnic,
Ambavadi,

F  EET G (FileNo.): V2(19) 7 /Ahd-II/ibL :
TAIA HTAGeT TEAN(Stay App. No.):

RE} 37T 3TGeT T&AT (Order-In-Appeal No.): AHNI EXCUS 002-APP- (02 -16-17
&P (Date): 26.04.2016, STRT @il 6T amw..lpate of issue): og/o d

AT 3AT AR, HYH @er-11) gy oilka
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker , Commissioner: (Appeals 11)
T 3T, BA 3TUG e, (‘Hsm-)ggmaqlsuq- ll, 3TEhTerT ERT ST
T I Eoic I g
Atising out of Order-In-Original No. MP/06/Dent/2014-15_Dated: 27/01/2015
issued by: Assistant Commissioner ,Central Exci'Se‘;(Div-V), Ahmedabad-II

i} 3rderendt/ufaardl @ J Tae uar (Name &:Agdress of the Appellant/Respondent)
M/s Pacific Hotel(Ahmedabad Pr’oject) Pvt. Ltd.

ﬁé—aﬁﬁwmmﬁrﬁm&ﬁmm,%a?ageﬁmara%uﬁuaﬁaﬁsﬁ%
mmeﬂwmﬁmﬁmmgﬁﬂmmuﬁﬁmm%]

Any person an aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authorlty in the following way:

B
y '

HRT TDR BT GRIETOT e

Revision application to Government of India: B
(1) (/) () HET Seuig Yo AFIR 1994zﬁr¢1¢r31a%f5§ﬁi‘raammmaﬂ’i$aﬁﬁu@?ﬁw
P IU-URT & UUH W & 3icid gAder 3mied 3id |fe, dRa @R, [ s, e

ﬁsmrfﬁaﬁmﬂsﬁaaaumammaé%—oﬁ-li‘oomaﬁzﬁrmmﬁq]

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit,
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid: :

(i) ‘uﬁmﬁrmﬁr%mﬁaﬂmﬁmﬁéz:ﬁngmmmﬁﬁmﬁﬁm
SRR & g@X HETOIR & e & S U At &, A fvel eiRa A ofER A U a% Ree aRae
#Far e ssoR A A A Frufrmr Sk g e

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in ffansit from a factory to a warehouse or to

another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse

@) w%mﬁwﬁwmuﬁwﬁﬁuﬁﬁm'mmm%ﬁﬁmﬁmaﬁﬁ
w—amwmaagrwﬁasﬁﬁtﬁmﬁaﬁmawmﬁﬁmwmﬁﬁmﬁa%l

Cont...2



-

(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

S e < SR e S A & Ry o <g@t v o T ¥ ofie ¥ adwr off 3w
gRT T§ M @& Fands aqﬁ,aﬁa%mmﬁadrwwmmﬁﬁaa@rﬁwﬁz)wgs
T 100 §RT Frgae by ?'TQE’H

(d)  Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under 820108,
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. e

(1) Www(sﬁa)mmﬁﬁ,zomzr%ﬁwga%aiwfﬁﬁrﬁﬁﬁamﬂ@rst{—sﬁa‘rmzﬁ

ﬁ,ﬁﬁﬁama‘a‘uf%f3ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ“ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁﬂw$ﬂﬂﬁ?w—mwmmaﬁﬁ—ﬂ

qﬁiﬁ%ﬁﬂgﬁlﬁmﬂﬁﬁvmmmﬁmwﬁw&msﬂm Fegeliy & sftia eRT 36-% H
ﬁ%ﬁ%w%w%wa@w—ewzﬁrqﬁﬁrﬁﬂﬁm

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35.EE of CEA, 1944, tnder Major Head of Account. '

(2) ﬁﬁﬁﬁsﬁﬁ%m&aﬁﬁaﬂwwwmmwﬂmﬁﬁmzoo/—tﬁﬂﬁﬁm
ﬁmaﬁaﬁwﬂmwmﬁwﬁaﬁmoo/— ﬁmwaﬁml

The revision applicaticgn shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac.

mw,mwwwwmwwmﬁm:—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) s SET gob TR, 1944 @1 ST 35-41/36-8 B iTia—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to - _
(e) aﬁmﬂwﬁﬁm%wﬂw@mﬂma&ﬁnmm@@ma@aﬁﬁw@w

aﬁﬁsﬁqmﬁmmwﬁﬁ.&mﬁhwﬂé%@ﬁﬁ@

(@) the special. bench of Custom, Excise & Service Tax Abpellate.Tribunél of West &gnck
No.2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi-1 in all matters relating to classification valuation and.

(=) w%@ﬁqﬁ%@ﬁz(1)‘asﬁmm?$maﬁm,ama%m€rﬁ@mm,m
WW@W&WW@@E)&%WWW,Wﬁ@—mq
Fed e HHRTS, ,#aw‘ﬁ TR, SEAEIEIG—380016. ‘

(b) To the west regionél bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appeliate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at O-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380
016. in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

@) Www(am)ﬁum,zomaﬁmsa%wﬁ mg.‘q—qﬁﬁa?ﬁjﬁmw

aﬁaﬂum@ﬁ?ﬁaﬁﬂ%mzﬁﬁwaﬁamﬂHaﬁﬂaﬁmmﬁwﬁﬁaﬁww

aﬁmﬂ,maﬁwmmwwmsmmmw%aﬁm1ooo/—qﬁﬂﬁm¢ﬁ
ﬁﬁlvﬁmwaﬁvﬁmaﬁmaﬁ?mw@mwmmmwﬁﬁ
YU 5000 /— W Wl B S SeaTE g B A, I aﬂﬁg@ﬁ?
R A1 9 STl %‘a‘a'fw1oooo/—qﬁﬂﬁa¢?r€ﬂﬁ1ﬁ@~‘ﬁﬁﬂ’aﬁw}@wwa%wﬁ

W%Ew%wﬁﬂﬁaaﬁaﬁlaﬁwwqmﬁ oAl =i i eie

ST 1 B oiEt Saa =i @ 9o Rerd ¥ ' {




o

. -
’—‘—‘3’

. W%Wﬁ@ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁl%@%ﬂ%?%ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ%%%ﬂ%
9IET BT B) Oie! Sad <R} @ Wie Re B : )

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of the
Tribunal is situated. )

(3) aﬁwmﬁaﬁfwsﬁsﬁaﬂwﬁwéﬂ%aﬁmﬁsﬁW?ﬁﬁmmmwm
ST fbar ST AT S aed @ B 5Y 0 R wd e ¥ awn & fag genRefy adielia
TTRIEBROT BT T SMfe AT B TRBR BT [P SFNST bl Il € |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

4) Wwarmﬁwwmuwﬁmﬁam—w%mﬁmﬁﬁmmwmm
@ o TeRuRy PR mRE @ arde § ¥ uee B g Ul ) F6.50 W H R IoP
fewe o BFT ARy | '

One copy of application or O.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-1 item
of the co_urt fee Act, 1975 as amended. '

(5) =7 2R AR A BT BRI R A P B o] o s sl e ek ® S W e,
e SeUTE Yo Td Aard] Ay <Rl (Sraifaf) e, 1982 ¥ fafga &1

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) @mw,ﬁawmw@ﬂmmaﬁﬁaw@wwiﬁﬁﬁ),%aﬁmzﬁwﬁﬁ
e AT (Demand) T3 €3 (Penalty) BT 109% T8 ST AT 3T ¥ | BTeHifeh, STeeherst I ST 10 15
TIT ¥ |(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994) ' : :

Heard 3CUIG Yeh 3T AT S F 3T, iRl e "daed I Hier"(Duty Demanded) -
0 (Section) @ 11D ¥ dgd Wuiie Tf; :
(i) oI deTde HiST HI RN,
(i) d=de Hide gt & Fre 6 % ag aF TR,

> g T iR arcter ¥ o g e o e o, cfer <Rt @ o o ek e R ¥

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited. It may be noted that the

pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A)
and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
()  amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;

(i)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

wmﬁ#.wmr%mmm%waaﬁaﬁma;w_maugﬁaﬁ?rs’ra’r#ﬁrm

ma_wmf%10%Ww3ﬁraﬁmmﬁmﬁaﬁmm$w%wwﬁmm%l
In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before, it\he;l'nbun*a\(éoﬁ\’i\ ayment of 10%
of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in -déi'su;??'ute:, "O‘ré;peﬁgﬁgfc, where penalty

alone is in dispute.” ~ ; Q@: £l




-4 - £.n0.V2[19]7/Ahd-11/2015-16

Order in appeal

The subject appeal is filed by M/s. Courtyard by Marriott, Ramdev nagar Cross
Roads, Satellite,; Near S.G. Highway, Ahmedabad [hefein referred as the
appellant] against OIO no. MP/06/DEM/2014-15 dated27-01-15 [herein
referred as impugned order] passed by the Assistant Tommissioner, Central
Excise, Div-V,Ahmedabad-Il.they are engaged in the manufacture and
clearance of excisable products i.e. Cakes & Pastries wunder Chapter Sub-
HeadingNo.19059010 of the Central Excise Tariff Act’,1985, and not

registered with Central Excise department.

2. The brief facts of case is that an inquiry was conducted, that the
appellant is engaged in manufacture & clearance of Cakes & Pastries from their
'Momo to Go Counter' and may not be discharging Central Excise duty.therfore,
Details were called for, The appellant vide letter dated 22.11.2013 submitted the
details of machineries involved in manufacturing of Cakes, Pastries and other
confectionaries, details of raw material used in production of pastries & other
confectionery. Statement of Shri Pawan Jain, Manager [Finance] has been recorded on
20.12,2013; he has stated that the Pacifica Hotel (Ahmedabad Project) Pvt. Ltd. is
the licensee of Courtyard by Marriott which involves in providing accommodation,
food & lodging, and other -activities. The appellant was asked to submit the
informatior_l of manufacture and clearance value of cakes, pastries, cookies and
other bakery products for the period from Dec.2013 to Jun, 2014. They have
supplied the figures of clearance value.Therefore, Central Excise duty payable
Rs.1,72,912/-.and Rs. 54,348/- on such clearances valu: of Rs.31,89,094/-and
8,79,425/- respectively for the period from February, 2010 to November, 2013
and from Dec,13 to June 2014, is required to be recovered under proviso to Section
11A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 along with interest. It appeared that, as per
the Notification No. 08/ 2003-CE dated 01.03.2003 as amended, definition of
Brand name/trade name, the person using the brand name/trade name of other
person is not eligible for exemption as provided under said Notification. In the

present case the appellant is using the trade mark of Marriot International |
Licensing Company B.V. ("MILC") . hence, not eligible for exemption of one hundred
. and fifty lakh rupees as provided under the said no’;iﬁcation. Therefore the
appellant has to pay the central excise duty on the excisable goods manufactured
by them, from the beginning of the financial year for the whole period involved.
The appellant have contravened Rule 4to rule 12 of the-Central Excise Rules,
2002, in as muc¢h as, they failed to pay the duty leviable on excisable goods and
failed to get themselves registered. It further appeared .that the appellant has
neither submitted any documents / information to the departmqnb, The said unit
has never informed to the department that they are enga%ii ol m'a("\\a\fac’ re and
clearance of excisable goods. The appellant never chl&l?/ forward pﬁ,@btam
i;;c\‘éf la\ble products bemg

A

¥ ¥
\\ N
Lo \d -

Central Excise Registration and to pay the duty on the €




g . fn0.V2[19]7/Ahd-11/2015-16

cleariad by them. It therefore appears that all these contraventions have been
committed by way of suppression of facté with intent to evade payment of central
excise duty and the appellant rendered themselves liable for penal action under
Section 11AC of the Central Excise Act, 1944 read with Rule 25 of the Central
Excise Rules,2002.Therefore, Show cause notices dated 30.06.2014 and dated
18.11.2014 were issued for recovery of Central Excise duty of Rs.1,72,912/.and
Rs.54,348/- same were confirmed with interest, and penalty under Section 11AC
of central Excise Act1944 read with Rule 25 of Central Excis'e Rules, 2002 .

3. Being aggrieved by the impugned order the appellant filed the present

appeal on the following main grounds.

That as per the agreement, MILC have assigned exclusive rights to use
the brand name/ trade name. Hence SSI Exemption under notification No
08/2003-CE dated 01-03-2003 is available. They rely. on case of 1.CCE v.
Mel System (2008) 232 ELT 69 (CESTAT) 2. Warkin Equipment's v CCE
(2009) 235 ELT 651 (CESTAT) The appellant have showed reasonable
diligence in dealing and performing the business operations. The appellant
have duly paid required Excise duty applicable with interest thereon but seeks

- to nullify penalty liability. as per the agreement the appellant have to pay License
and Royalty fees on the goods being manufactured/ produced, in this case cakes and
pastries products, to the Licensor Company MILC.

By critically understanding rule 25(1)(d), it would only be applied when
there is a presence of mens rea i.e. an intention to evade duty. It is also justified
as per the case CCE v. Modison Ltd 2006 (203) ELT 521 (CESTAT] and Navkar
wires v. CCE 2Q06 (194) ELT 245 (CESTAT). i |

4. Personal hearing was fixed on 20-01-16,19-02-16 and on18-3-16. However,

no one attended the PH. The appellant has filed the written submissions earlier.

O They requested to allow the appeal against the impugned order. I have carefully gone

through all case records placed before me in the form of Show Cause Notice, the
impugned order and written submissions made by appellant. I find that thg issue to
decide in the instant appeal pertains to the penalty imposed upon, under Section
11AC of the Central Excise Act, 1944 read with Rule 25 of Central Excise Rules,
| 2002.

I find that the appellants are functioning under the name of ‘Courtyard by
Marriott’” under the license agreement of Marriott International licensing
CompanyB.V.Tel.estone,Teleport,Naritaweg, 165,1043BW,Amsterdam,theNetherlands
Cakes and Pastries manufactured by them are being sold under the name of
"MOMO to Go", "Java+" and packing of such cakes and pastries shows the
logo/symbol of Courtyard Marriott. On going through the License and Royalty
Agreement executed on 24.04.2007 between Pacifica Hotel[Ahmedabad Project] Pvt.

Ltd. ("Owner") and Marriot International Licensing Companyf B/Vr aﬂl%’lI\I,C ;t is
evident that MILC empowered M/s Pac1ﬁca Hotel [Ahmedabad l?rOJect] Pvt <L d. to




&~ fn0.V2[19]7/Ahd-11/2015-16

use Courtyard Trademarks, attached with the said agreement ,in India. From the
definition of "Courtyard Trademark" mentioned in the Agreement; it appears that
Momo Cafe is the service mark / name being used by the said unit for sale Of cakes
& Pastries at "Momo to,,Go" counter, "Momo Cafe" Restaurant & "Momo to You"
Room Service. It further appears that the service mark/ name "Momo cafe" is also
being used by other units of M/s Courtyard by Marriott located at various places in
India. I also find that M/s "Courtyard by Marriott" are functioning all over India in the
same name and fashion as being operated in Ahmedabad unit "Courtyard by
Marriott" at Ramdevnagar Cross Roads, Satellite. It also appears that Cake &
Pastries being manufactured and sold at the appellant’s unit under the invoices
under the service mark "MoMo to Go" at their counter / restaurant/ for room

service and in case of packing duly printed the name "MoMo Cafe".

5. I find that, Notiﬁcaﬁon No. 08/2003- CE dated 01.03.2003 as amended, provides
for exemption of First clearances up to an aggregate value not exceeding one
hundred and fifty lakh rupees made on or after the 1st day of April in any financial
year. Para 4 of Notification No 8/2003 CE dated 01/03/2003 states that ‘the
exemption of first clearances of the specified goods up to the aggregate value of Rs
1.50 cr in any financial year shall not apply to the goods bearing a brand name or
trade name, whether registered or not of another person.’

The phrase "Brand name" has been explained at para 5 of said notification as;

(A) Brand name or trade name as means a brand name or trade name, whether
registered or not, that is to say, a name or a mark, such as a symbol, monogram,
label, signature “or inverted words or any writing which is used in relation to a
product, for the purpose of indicating, or so as to indicate, a connection in the course
of trade between the product and some person using such name or mark with or

without any indication of the identity of that person”

(B) Where the specified goods manufactured by a manufacturer bear a brand name or
trade name whether registered or not, of another manufacturer or trader, such
specified goods shall not, merely by the reason of fact, be deemed to have been’

manufactured by such manufacturer or trader;

I find that, the person using the brand / trade name of other person is not eligible
for exemption as provided under Notification No.08/2003- C.E. dated 01.03.2003.
In the present case the appellant is using the trade mark of Marriot
International Licensing Company B.V. ("MILC") hence, not eligible for exemption of
one hundred and fifty lakh rupees provided under the said notification.
Therefore, the.appellant has to pay the central excise duty on the excisable
goods manufactured by them, from the beginning of the financial year for the
whole period involved. In the present case, since the appellant has neither
submitted any documents/information to the departmeént: no;; /dr‘lsvculosed any fact
relevant to the issue. The appellant has never informed torﬁ,ﬁg‘ department that
they are engaged in manufacture and clearance of exc1sa/f§ié goods }m;elhgence
was gathered by the department. The appellant not ca,‘me fo{rward/to Hobtain

%

. S
AN

S \‘7r 4_1‘ %

\\q

*




"

) A fn0.V2[19]7/Ahd-11/2015-16

T
-

~

Centx'zél Excise Registration and to pay the duty on the excisable products being
cleared by them. The appellant have failed to maintain proper stock of the
excisable goods manufactured by them and they also failed to account for the
production and sales of the said goods in their accounts. It therefore appeared
that all these contraventions have been committed by way of suppression of
facts with an intent to evade payment of central excise duty, and the appellants
have rendered themselves liable for penal action under Section 11AC of the

Central Excise Act, 1944 read with Rule 25 of the Central Excise Rules, 2002.

6. In view of the foregoing discussion and findings, I find that appellant had not

~ taken registration with the department and they have clearly suppressed the material

facts of the activity of manufacture and clearance of excisable goods. Therefore, I agree

with the observations of the adjudicating authority. I hold that the penalty imposed
is justified and legal.

7. In view of the above, I uphold the impugned order and reject the appeal.

@ ‘ hanker]
: _ Commissioner (Appeals-II]
Central Excise, Ahmedabad

Attested @ -
&/@ «?/Z ‘7 @lf‘{é R
[K.K.Parmar )

Superintendent (Appeals-II)

Central Excise, Ahmedabad.

SE74

”» v{,\h‘—L =
~Rihie

N
3

Pary

(1

By Regd. Post A. D
M/s. Courtyard by Marriott,

Ramdev nagar Cross Roads,
Satellite, Near S.G. Highway,
) C} Ahmedabad-380015.

N Copy to:
1.The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad.
2 The Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad-II. i
3. The Asst. Commissioner, Central Excise, Division-V, Ahmedabad-II

4. The Asstt. Commissioner (Systems), Central Excise, Ahmedabad-II.

5 Guard File.
6. PA file







